

## RESOLUTION FOR TROOPER DAMION C ROBERTS **BRIDGE**

WHEREAS, Trooper Damion C. Roberts was an employee of the North Carolina State Highway Patrol assigned to Troop B, District I; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Roberts served with distinguished honor during his tenure with the North Carolina State Highway Patrol; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Roberts was active in his community, a dedicated family man, and is remembered as a friend and hero by his coworkers and fellow citizens; and

WHEREAS, Trooper Roberts made the ultimate sacrifice and was killed in the line of duty while protecting the citizens of Cumberland County on August 7, 1996; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of Cumberland County and the state of North Carolina are indebted to Trooper Roberts for his sacrifice while protecting their family, friends and neighbors; and wish to remember and honor him; and

WHEREAS, the Cumberland County Board of Commissioners respectfully requests that the North Carolina Department of Transportation name a bridge in honor of Trooper Damion C. Roberts for his distinguished public service to the state of North Carolina and fellow citizens of Cumberland County.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation names the Interstate 95 bridge over the Cape Fear River in Cumberland County as the *Trooper Damion C Roberts Bridge*.

That appropriate signs will be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted this the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of April 2020 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

muchael S. tex

Secretary of Transportation